To: Law@CookCountyCourt.com, ccc.LawCalendarW@cookcountyil.gov, Diane.Shelley@cookcountyil.gov, James.Flannery@cookcountyil.gov, Timothy.Evans@cookcountyil.gov, PAOBrien@cookcountycourt.com, CivilAppeals@CookCountyCourt.com, AndjelkoGalic@hotmail.com, AGForeclosureDefense@gmail.com, Anselm45@gmail.com, ThirstForJustice@yahoo.com, PKing@khl-law.com, PKing@KingHolloway.com, RIndyke@sbcglobal.net, PMSA136@gmail.com, PLShelton@sbcglobal.net, JoeYounes@sbcglobal.net, RoJoe69@yahoo.com, Hugh@HughdHowardLaw.com, HowardHughD@gmail.com, HughHowardWeb@gmail.com, AmyM@MersCorp.com, AmyM@MersInc.org, SandraT@MersCorp.com, SandraT@MersInc.org, JanisS@MersCorp.com, JanisS@MersInc.org, SharonH@MersCorp.com, SharonH@MersInc.org, KarmelaL@MersCorp.com, KarmelaL@MersInc.org, Sherrell-Dcs@juno.com, LegalServices@LogikLegal.org, Sabrina@InvisionUnow.com, RTumialan@Dykema.com, DWilliams@Dykema.com, JLewis@Dykema.com, ERRegi@mail2.tread.net, Erika.Rhone@SbcGlobal.net, ERhone@Mindspring.com, Erika@GrandKahn.com, ErikaRhone@sbcglobal.net, ER5526199@aol.com, WeCare@AssociatedBank.com, ShareHolders@AssociatedBank.com, ColleagueCare@AssociatedBank.com, Gww1210@aol.com, Gww1210@gmail.com

Cc: CG-ct21@fbi.gov, UWard@atg.state.il.us, ADougherty@atg.state.il.us, Webmaster@atg.state.IL.us, USAILN.InternetWebmaster@usdoj.gov, USAILS.InternetWebmaster@usdoj.gov, USAILS.VW_ILS@usdoj.gov, RGolden@iardc.org, AKrawczyk@iardc.org, RGreggio@iardc.org, Information@iardc.org, Thomas.Simpson@CookCountyIL.gov, Deidre.Dyer@CookCountyIL.gov, StatesAttorney@CookCountyIL.gov, David.Williams@CookCountyIL.gov, iTeam@abc.com, Jason.R.Knowles@abc.com, WLS.Desk@abc.com, Chuck.Goudie@abc.com, AssignmentDesk@NbcUni.com, isee@NbcChicago.com, tips@NbcChicago.com, WbbmNewsRadioHost@entercom.com, WbbmNewsRadioHost@CbsRadio.com, WbbmNewsRadioTips@entercom.com, WbbmNewsRadioTips@CbsRadio.com, jjlevine@cbs.com, DLBlom@cbs.com, DRWhite@cbs.com, wbbmtvdesk@cbs.com, HCPAHL@cbs.com, MMEsparza@cbs.com, dvsavini@cbs.com, pzekman@cbs.com, EmFruehling@cbs.com, tips@cbschicago.com, Geoff.Dankert@cbsradio.com, Geoff.Dankert@entercom.com, JMann@cbs.com, Julie.Mann@entercom.com, ron.gleason@cbsradio.com, ron.gleason@entercom.com, ssmiller@wbbm-am.com, Stephen.Miller@entercom.com, News@foxchicago.com, Amy.Matheson@foxtv.com, Dane.Placko@foxtv.com, Info@moody.edu, Kurt@moody.edu, Dan.Craig@moody.edu, ChicagoBreaking@ChicagoTribune.com, Asachdev@ChicagoTribune.com, Asachdev@tribpub.com, JsKass@aol.com, JsKass@tribune.com, PKendall@ChicagoTribune.com, Pkendall@Tribune.com, tis-dnsadmin@tribpub.com, byerak@ChicagoTribune.com, WLee@tribune.com, WLee@ChicagoTribune.com, JsKass@ChicagoTribune.com, GPapaJohn@ChicagoTribune.com, BBrown@ChicagoTribune.com, ctc-NorthWest@ChicagoTribune.com, ctc-ChicagoLand@ChicagoTribune.com, tips@ChicagoTribune.com,, pbiasco2@gmail.com, Pbiasco@dnainfo.com, Tcox@dnainfo.com, steve@stevevance.net, info@chicagocityscape.com, SRN_News@yahoo.com, LenzVideo@yahoo.com, info@OneIllinois.com

Bcc: 

WB4ONX@juno.com, Jbertucci14@gmail.com, Gilliam498@gmail.com ,Gilliam798@gmail.com, Rpolk115@gmail.com, Nlandholt@hotmail.com, Jdonfrio@comcast.net, Cable0484@gmail.com,  FogartyC@att.net, LOAmu@aol.com, SamUmunna@juno.com  Mfaulkner@EndJudicialCorruption.org, AllureMgtConstruction@comcast.net, AnswerCreatively@gmail.com, RaySandersUS@yahoo.com, Hassan904@aol.com,  JMMillerMidura@yahoo.com, Gww12102002@yahoo.com, GordonWayneWatts@aol.com, GordonWayneWatts@hotmail.com, gww1210@aol.com,  gww1210@gmail.com
* Watts v. Flannery and Shelley (No.: 1-18-0538, 1st.App. Court), Motion – En Banc – for Reconsideration of Dismissal for Lack of Jurisdiction

* GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC v. GORDON WAYNE WATTS, ET. AL. (Nos. 1-18-0091 and 1-18-0572) Motion – En Banc – for Extension of Time to file Record on Appeal and Motion – En Banc – for Reconsideration of Dismissal for Want of Prosecution

Court and Counsel:

I have filed motions, one each, in each of the three (3) above-captioned cases, and, as required by Rule 11, I am serving all known parties of record. This time, however, I will not be serving hard copies by U.S. Postal Mail or 3rd-party commercial carrier (UPS or FedEx), for reasons explained in my filings. While I did this in the past, it was a courtesy, and not strictly required by the rules, if you could be served electronically, as here.

As required by Rules 9-12, I filed electronically with the Appellate Court, and am effecting service as indicated in the Certificates of Service, and including these email copies of those court & counsel for whom I have email addresses. The documents (my 3 filings) are about 20 MB in total, and thus too large to reasonably send by most email clients, and thus I am invoking Rule 11(c), quoted below: Pursuant to IL Supreme Court Rule 11(c), "If service is made by e-mail, the documents may be transmitted via attachment or by providing a link within the body of the e-mail that will allow the party to download the document through a reliable service provider." You may pick up a copy of each filing at mirror 1, hosted by GoDaddy, in Mesa, AZ:

http://www.GordonWatts.com/MortgageFraudCourtDocs/DOCKET-MortgageFraudCase.html
or here

http://www.GordonWayneWatts.com/MortgageFraudCourtDocs/DOCKET-MortgageFraudCase.html
When nnmnd 

The "Judicial Notice of request of clerk for corrections – and corrections as requested," which was filed and docketed this past Friday the 20th of July, however, is small enough to include, and is 1.05 MB, an attached PDF file: CourtStampedCopy-Fri-7-20-2018_CORRECTIONS_No.123481_Watts-v-Flannery.pdf

When navigating my online docket, please note that I just upgraded to “https” with SSL security, as you can tell by mousing over the icon to the left of the URL. If it is a green padlock, it is safe. (But, as you will not be entering any credit card numbers on my site, it does not matter.) Furthermore, the 3 filings, which were filed with TylerHosting(Odyssey eFile) electronically, are clean, and do not contain any known viruses, but you are encouraged to scan all download (even PDF's) before opening them.

Exhibits D and E in 1-18-0091 has, as I indicted in my outgoing email, communication with several parties of record, and so I am reminding you that I captured your email communications, and placed them into the record in order to support my arguments regarding not failing to prosecute the appeal.

To navigate my docket, you would click the “ Law Division Case” link, and scroll down, but I've found an easier method is to click the “* Civil Division Case #” link, and scrool up just a bit to see the most recent Law Division filings—my 3 filings today. My online docket is designed almost identically to the court's dockets, except, in my docket, yo umay download, for free, most of the filings listed on the docket. (I had some light humour, as well, bragging to all 3 panels in my motions, that I was the guy who almost won the Terri Schiavo case—all by myself. Thar has no legal bearing on this case, but was inserted to reassure Justices who don't know me that my filings are academic, and would not waste their time—Observe:

[1] In Re: GORDON WAYNE WATTS (as next friend of THERESA MARIE 'TERRI' SCHIAVO), No. SC03-2420 (Fla. Feb.23, 2005), denied 4-3 on rehearing. (Watts got 42.7% of his panel) http://www.floridasupremecourt.org/clerk/dispositions/2005/2/03-2420reh.pdf 

[2] In Re: JEB BUSH, GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA, ET AL. v. MICHAEL SCHIAVO, GUARDIAN: THERESA SCHIAVO, No. SC04-925 (Fla. Oct.21, 2004), denied 7-0 on rehearing. (Bush got 0.0% of his panel before the same court) http://www.floridasupremecourt.org/clerk/dispositions/2004/10/04-925reh.pdf 

[3] Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo ex rel. Schiavo, 403 F.3d 1223, 2005 WL 648897 (11th Cir. Mar.23, 2005), denied 2-1 on appeal. (Terri Schiavo's own blood family only got 33.3% of their panel on the Federal Appeals level) http://media.ca11.uscourts.gov/opinions/pub/files/200511556.pdf 

Again, you may pick up all the latest filings in this case, under the 'Law Division' heading, at my online docket, at these 2 direct links (which are also linked in front-page news of my main, namesake web-ring – under the “Open Source Docket” link, as indicted in my Cert. Of Service):

http://www.GordonWatts.com/MortgageFraudCourtDocs/DOCKET-MortgageFraudCase.html
or here

http://www.GordonWayneWatts.com/MortgageFraudCourtDocs/DOCKET-MortgageFraudCase.html
** P.S.: Please note, in the cc line of this email, the current and updated service addresses all parties, as there have been a few additions/deletions, in recent times, such as 2 new attorneys of record who have entered an appearance for the plaintiff, GMAC, and a few other new additions, whose email addresses you may need when serving response briefs, etc.. **

Here, for reference & comparison, is the court's docket:

https://courtlink.lexisnexis.com/cookcounty/FindDock.aspx?NCase=2007-CH-29738&SearchType=0&Database=2&case_no=&PLtype=1 

Let me remind everyone that there have been a lot of new, recent, filings in the related Housing/Code case (Court Room 1105, before Hon. Patrice Munzel Ball-Reed, Associate Judge, CIVIL DIVISION), which is the sister-case, where Mr. Younes is also a defendant, City of Chicago v. Younes et. al., case #: 2017-M1-400775. Here's the Court's docket to verify: https://courtlink.lexisnexis.com/cookcounty/FindDock.aspx?DocketKey=CABH0MB0EAAHHF0MD
For your reference, this code violation case is the one which was featured in at least seven (7) recent DNAinfo stories, and other news sources—two of which are shown here for brevity:

** “'Rotted' Historic Building In Old Town Triangle Could Be Seized By City,” by Ted Cox, DNAinfo, March 30, 2017:

https://www.dnainfo.com/chicago/20170330/old-town/rotted-historic-building-old-town-triangle-could-be-seized-by-city   

** “'Rotted' Old Town House Owner Given 45 Days To Come Up With Repair Plan,” by Ted Cox, DNAinfo, September

01, 2017: https://www.dnainfo.com/chicago/20170901/old-town/rotted-old-town-house-owner-given-45-days-come-up-with-repair-plan   

—and several related stories The Register, for which I'm the editor-in-chief, & more-recently, ChicagoCityScape:

** “Landmarks commission still threatening fines if house in historic district isn’t worked on once building permit is issued,” by Ted Cox, ChicagoCityscape, November 09, 2017:

https://blog.ChicagoCityScape.com/landmarks-commission-still-threatening-fines-if-house-in-historic-district-isnt-worked-on-once-390f052a2ab2   

Both the Housing and Law Division filings are docketed on the Open-source docket above, on my personal blog. Should you lose these links, above, my open-source docket is still linked through the front-page news item in question, on The Register, my namesake blogs.

Best,

Gordon Wayne Watts

821 Alicia Road, Lakeland, FL 33801-2113

PH: (863) 688-9880 [home] or (863) 409-2109 [cell]

Web: http://www.GordonWatts.com / http://www.GordonWayneWatts.com
Email: Gww1210@aol.com / Gww1210@gmail.com
----/

